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At the request of the Commission on Membership and Evangelism of which Jack B. Cliff is 
chairman, this listing of membership changes in 1976 is provided you. It is suggested that 
you make this sheet part of your church picto~ial directory so that it will be relatively up 
to dateo 

Received into Duke Memorial during 1976: 

Name 

Elizabeth Deal Buehler 
Louise Starling Few 
Mr. and Mrs. David Dunaway 
Sandra Gale Simmons 
Karen Helga Conne~y 
Mrs. Hoyle Mattox Eggleston 
Stephen Hogue 
Robert T. Young, IT 
Edgar S. Toms, !It 
Brett Henry 
Mrs. Barbara Metz!er 
Mr. and Mrs. H. Do Brown 
Mr. and Mrs o Thomas So Coble, 
Mrs. Thomas A. Tilley 
Mr. and Mrs. Philip Moss 
Mr. and Mrso Ben Mixon 
Mrs. Robbie Barrett 
James Barrett 
Robert Barrett 
William Barrett 
Mrs. Mal"Y Stocks Clark 
Wayne P. Young 
John C. Keele 
Maureen Oaks 
Mr. and Mrs~ Harold Bivins 
Dr. and Mrs. Roger Barr 
Mr. Donald Jo McCauley 
Sandra Hopkins 
Ronnie Fredtick Clark 
Dr. and Mrs. Glen Brindley 
Mrs. Leamon F. Couch 
Mrs. Larry E. Tise 

Affiliate Members: 
Mr. and Mrs. James Hewitt 

Jr. 

Address 

1718 Woodburn Rd., Durham 
1502 Moreland Ave., Durham 
5307 Peppercorn, Durham 
1018 Norwood Ave., Durham 
1022 Norwood Ave., Durham 
3084 D Colony Rd., Durham 
2913 Welcome Dr., Durham 
3855 W. Cornwallis Rd., Durham 
914 Vickers Ave., Durham 
Rt. 2, Box 516C, Durham 
1600 Anderson St., Durham 
2315 Anthony Dr., Durham 
2005 W. Club Blvd., Durham 
818 W. Markham Ave.; Durham 
114 Sandpiper Ave., Royal Palm Beach, 
2402 Dawn Trail, Durham 
2616 Erwin Road, Durham 
2616 Erwin Road, Durham 
2616 Erwin Road, Durham 
2616 Erwin Road, Durham 
1730 Grady Drive, Durham 
2309 Club Blvd., Durham 
P. 0. Box 97, Winnsboro, S. C. 29180 
3600 Tremont Dr., Apt. F-6,Durham 
10-G Valley Terrace Apts., Durham 
121 Whitfield Rd., Durham 
2000 Hillandale Rd., Durham 
400 Elf Street, Durham 
1730 Grady Dr., Durham 
907 Shepherd St., Durham 
3519 Stoneybrook Dr., Durham 
328 Wildwood Dr., Durham 

1801 Morehead Ave., Durham 

Zip 

05 
07 
04 
07 
07 
07 
05 
05 
01 
05 
07 
05 
05 
04 

Florida 
12 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 

05 
07 
05 
05 
05 
05 
01 
05 
05 

07 

Twenty-three persone were removed from our membership by transfer to another church. 

Twenty-nine persons in our membership died during 1976. 

Phone 

489-2128 
489-3939 
477-0194 
489-2011 
489-2703 
493-1611 
489-2644 
489-1562 
688-1776 
383-5093 

383-5630 
286-2697 
682-5059 

33411 
383-5428 
383-2409 
383-2409 
383-2409 
383-2409 
477-2935 

383-304~ 
489-0328 
383-1348 
477-4869 

477-2935 
682-7120 
383-2942 
471-1603 

489-5001 

THE YOUNG ADULT SUNDAY SCHOOL GROUP will 
study the practice of the Eucharist in the 
Early Church during next Sunday's Church 
School hour beginning at 9:30. Then, on Mon
day at 6:30 (place to be determined) the 
group will celebrate the Eucharist in the 
context of a Christian fellowship meal 
(covered dish supper). Anyone interested in 
taking part is invited to attend the study 
session and supper. For more informa ti.on 
call Barry Holler 688-7090. 

PARKING is now available in the lot at the 
corner of Memorial and Gregson streets which 
the church has purchased. Improvements on 
the lot will begin shortly so that maximum 
utilizat:ion will be made of it. 

EVANGELISM: The North Carolina Conference 
Convocation on Evangelism is scheduled for 
24-26 January 1977 in Highland UMC, 1901 
Ridge Road, Raleigh, N. C. Sessions are 
scheduled from 11:00 Monday morning to noon 
Wednesday. Outstanding visiting preachers 
are Bishop Robert Goodrich of the Missouri 
area and Dr. Elsworth Kalas, pastor of the 
UM Church of the Saviour, Cleveland, Ohio, 
Dean Thomas Langford of Duke Divinity School 
will lead workshops on the Biblical basis 
for Evangelism. Monday at 3:00 p. m., Tues
day at 10:00 a. m., and again at 3:00 p. m. 
Interested persons are invited. The church 
is at the corner of Ridge Road and Lake 
Boone Trail. 
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MEMORIALS RECEIVED WITH APPRECIATION 

Altar Guild 

In memory of Clyde W. Swain by: 
Hrs. naude W. Dunn and Mrs. Minnie 

W. Delamar 
Mrs. R. J. Rutherford 
Mrs. Nell B. Nabers 
Mrs. Thomas W. Young, Jr. 
Mrs. Charles Sorrels 
Mr. and Mrs. J. D. Coulter 
1'.'.:r. and Mrs. Philip M. Umstead 
Hr. and Mrs. J. D. McMillan 
Duke Power Company 

Library Fund 

In memory of Dewey S. Mims by~ 
Mr. and Mrs. E. S. Thompson 
Mrs. C. E. Pleasants, Aberdeen: N. C. 
Mr. and Mrs. N. A. Thomas 
Tule Mims Prior and Alfred Prior, 

Laurel, Maryland 
Nr. and Mrs. Walter A. Biggs 
An Anonymous Friend 

In memory of Arthur W. Knight by~ 
Mr. and Mrs. William A. Kirkland 
The Group, Inc. 
Mrs. Helen L. Reams 
Thomas, Knight, Trent, King and Company 
r·r. and "Mrs. L. H. Veazey 

In memory of Evelyn HcFarland Jones by~ 
Mrs. Helen L. Reams 

~ood Samaritan Fund 
In memory of Dewey S. Mims by Mr. and Mrs. 

W. Latham West, Lakeland, Florida 

I'atrons' Music Fund 

In memory of Dewey S. Mims by Mr. and Mrs. 
Floyd Goodrich 

In memory of Mrs. EvelynMcFarland Jone~ by 
Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Goodrich 

Scholarship Fund 

In memory of Mrs. Evel~n McFarland Jones by: 
Mr. and Mrs. M. Simon Rose 
Mr. and Mrs. R. F. Boddie 
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas s. White, Jr. 

In memory of Mrs. Frances S. Montgomery by: 
Mrs , Thomas W. Young, Jr. 

In memory of Arthur W. Knight by: 
Mr. and Mrs. R. F. Boddie 
Mrs. Mary G. Brinn 

In memory of Mrs. Hazel R. Rodenhizer by~ 
Breakfast Optimist Club of Durham 

Missions Fund 

In memory of Mrs. Willafred H. Wellons by: 
The Bendix Corp, Eatontown, N. J. 

Second Class Postage 
Pai.cl at 

Durhan, H. C. 

Address Correction P.equested 

THE STAFF-PARISH RELATIONS COMMITTEE will 
meet on 7 February 1977. Members of the com
mittee are: Shirley Few, Chair~an· Laney 
Funderburk, Richard Haynes, Tom Coble, P.an 
Few, General J. W. Holsinger, Lucille Mort
land, Gene Phillips, :t-~arshall Spears, Jr. 
Your comment and supr;estions as to the work 
of members of our church staff should be 
made to these cor.uni t tee members !»rior to 
their next meeting. 

OUR NEWEST liE?-IBEns · Last Sunday morning we 
welcomed into Duke Ve1n.orial as associate 
M.ev1bers Yr. and !~rs. navtd F.ruce .. Ap.t. 27-F, 
1315 Vorrene ~.oa<~. . J~e ls f ron. r,Jnco .. 'l'exas 
and she ls f r0t'' North '!.'onm,:-o.nc1.n . J:. Y. Their 
telephone number is 383--1!.0 3:1.. V:i.si t or tele
phone then to 'l:·Tclcori.e them an merrLers of 
this congregation. 

_C1'..ROL CHOii; .!_I!I'~Ell:LUC~~- • rre are tr~rinf to in-· 
troduce the children to various ir.usical in-
struments and rhythmical activities e.s well 
as singing. Sunday, January lf: ~ v;e had l~~.:-s. 

Kitchen and her son~ Nicky, play the violin 
and talk. Sund.ay.,January 23,Frank Stallinps, 
a classical guitarist. will perform. Sunday, 
January 30, Johnna Forrester ·will do rhyth·· 
mica! activities with the children. 

ATTENDANCE Sunda.~r .. 16 January 1977 
Church School 303 
'lo,. • TJ • • 1'1orn:Lng 1' orsaJ.p 

rn:/J"!CIAI.. P.EPOP..~~ -- ~-----·- -·--- - - . Due each "\"Teel: 
Received last Sunday 
Received to date 
Needed throur;h last Sun<lay 

J, ~'}2. L;.l 
l ·'1...,l"'l r:1 

.~ ' .,.. I J • ,,_., 

21J~.!:.7. 78 
11.1~0 7. 23 

OUR KNOWN HOSPITAL SICK to be rer~.embere<l in 
your prayers~ 

Duke: W. E. Whitford 
Claude Uay 

DC~H ~ Glenn l!ooc1s 
.Joy Long 
C. P.. Johnson 
Lonie Long 
. Anglesey Hooley 

Garrod 3503 
CCU 2507 

7 ".'i() - ...... 
7 ~!)(, 

L~l ~/. 

733L1 . 

THIRD SUNDAY after Epiph?EY_: 23 January 1977 
The Epistle~ Romans 12~16b-21 
The Sermon~ Puttin~ It All Torether 
Acolytes~ Ryan Evans and Roy Forrester,III 
Greeters! Janet SlTI,ith l'.n<l 0'.ris TTallRce 
Junio:i: Church Leac1.ers: rrs. T1. J.. Shipp 

Rev. and Hrs. B. Paurice P.i tchie 

SYMPATHY: The congregation and pastors ex
press their sympathy and love to Frances 
Thomas and Mr. E. F. Thomas because of the 
death of their sister and daughters Mrs. 
Janice Thomas Wehmeier, Eonday, 3 January l97i 
and to Mr. and Mrs. S. L. Mortland because of 
the death of his brother, Carlyle Mortland, 
17 January 1977 in Chicago. 


