DUKE MEMORIAL MESSENGER

VOLUME XII

JANUARY 23, 1977

NUMBER 4

At the request of the Commission on Membership and Evangelism of which Jack B. Cliff is chairman, this listing of membership changes in 1976 is provided you. It is suggested that you make this sheet part of your church pictorial directory so that it will be relatively up to date.

Received into Duke Memorial during 1976:

Name	Address	Zip	Phone
Elizabeth Deal Buehler	1718 Woodburn Rd., Durham	05	489-2128
Louise Starling Few	1502 Moreland Ave., Durham	07	489-3939
Mr. and Mrs. David Dunaway	5307 Peppercorn, Durham	04	477-0194
Sandra Gale Simmons	1018 Norwood Ave., Durham	07	489-2011
Karen Helga Connery	1022 Norwood Ave., Durham	07	489-2703
Mrs. Hoyle Mattox Eggleston	3084 D Colony Rd., Durham	07	493-1611
Stephen Hogue	2913 Welcome Dr., Durham	05	489-2644
Robert T. Young, II	3855 W. Cornwallis Rd., Durham	05	489-1562
Edgar S. Toms, III	914 Vickers Ave., Durham	01	688-1776
Brett Henry	Rt. 2, Box 516C, Durham	05	383-5093
Mrs. Barbara Metzler	1600 Anderson St., Durham	07	
Mr. and Mrs. H. D. Brown	2315 Anthony Dr., Durham	05	383-5630
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas S. Coble, Jr.	2005 W. Club Blvd., Durham	05	286-2697
Mrs. Thomas A. Tilley	818 W. Markham Ave., Durham	.04	682-5059
Mr. and Mrs. Philip Moss	114 Sandpiper Ave., Royal Palm Beach,	Florida	33411
Mr. and Mrs. Ben Mixon	2402 Dawn Trail, Durham	12	383-5428
Mrs. Robbie Barrett	2616 Erwin Road, Durham	05	383-2409
James Barrett	2616 Erwin Road, Durham	05	383-2409
Robert Barrett	2616 Erwin Road, Durham	05	383-2409
William Barrett	2616 Erwin Road, Durham	05	383-2409
Mrs. Mary Stocks Clark	1730 Grady Drive, Durham	05	477-2935
Wayne P. Young	2309 Club Blvd., Durham	05	
John C. Keele	P. O. Box 97, Winnsboro, S. C. 29180		
Maureen Oaks	3600 Tremont Dr., Apt. F-6, Durham	05	383-3042
Mr. and Mrs. Harold Bivins	10-G Valley Terrace Apts., Durham	07	489-0328
Dr. and Mrs. Roger Barr	121 Whitfield Rd., Durham	05	383-1348
Mr. Donald J. McCauley	2000 Hillandale Rd., Durham	05	477-4869
Sandra Hopkins	400 Elf Street, Durham	05	
Ronnie Fredrick Clark	1730 Grady Dr., Durham	05	477-2935
Dr. and Mrs. Glen Brindley	907 Shepherd St., Durham	01	682-7120
Mrs. Leamon F. Couch	3519 Stoneybrook Dr., Durham	05	383-2942
Mrs. Larry E. Tise	328 Wildwood Dr., Durham	05	471-1603
Affiliate Members:			
Mr. and Mrs. James Hewitt	1801 Morehead Ave., Durham	07	489-5001

Twenty-three persons were removed from our membership by transfer to another church.

Twenty-nine persons in our membership died during 1976.

THE YOUNG ADULT SUNDAY SCHOOL GROUP will

EVANGELISM: The North Carolina Conference

study the practice of the Eucharist in the Early Church during next Sunday's Church School hour beginning at 9:30. Then, on Monday at 6:30 (place to be determined) the group will celebrate the Eucharist in the context of a Christian fellowship meal (covered dish supper). Anyone interested in taking part is invited to attend the study session and supper. For more information call Barry Holler 688-7090.

PARKING is now available in the lot at the corner of Memorial and Gregson streets which the church has purchased. Improvements on the lot will begin shortly so that maximum utilization will be made of it.

Convocation on Evangelism is scheduled for 24-26 January 1977 in Highland UMC, 1901 Ridge Road, Raleigh, N. C. Sessions are scheduled from 11:00 Monday morning to noon Wednesday. Outstanding visiting preachers are Bishop Robert Goodrich of the Missouri area and Dr. Elsworth Kalas, pastor of the UM Church of the Saviour, Cleveland, Ohio. Dean Thomas Langford of Duke Divinity School will lead workshops on the Biblical basis for Evangelism. Monday at 3:00 p. m., Tuesday at 10:00 a. m., and again at 3:00 p. m. Interested persons are invited. The church is at the corner of Ridge Road and Lake Boone Trail.

THE BULLETIN DUKE MEMORIAL UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 504 W. Chapel Hill Street Durham, N. C. 27701

Published Weekly

MEMORIALS RECEIVED WITH APPRECIATION

Altar Guild

In memory of <u>Clyde W. Swain</u> by: Mrs. Maude W. Dunn and Mrs. Minnie W. Delamar Mrs. R. J. Rutherford Mrs. Nell B. Nabers Mrs. Thomas W. Young, Jr. Mrs. Charles Sorrels Mr. and Mrs. J. D. Coulter Mr. and Mrs. J. D. Coulter Mr. and Mrs. J. D. McMillan Duke Power Company

Library Fund

In memory of Dewey S. Mims by: Mr. and Mrs. E. S. Thompson Mrs. C. E. Pleasants, Aberdeen, N. C. Mr. and Mrs. N. A. Thomas Tule Mims Prior and Alfred Prior, Laurel, Maryland Mr. and Mrs. Walter A. Biggs An Anonymous Friend

In memory of Arthur W. Knight by: Mr. and Mrs. William A. Kirkland The Group, Inc. Mrs. Helen L. Reams Thomas, Knight, Trent, King and Company Mr. and Mrs. L. H. Veazey

In memory of <u>Evelyn McFarland Jones</u> by: Mrs. Helen L. Reams

Good Samaritan Fund In memory of Dewey S. Mims by Mr. and Mrs. W. Latham West, Lakeland, Florida

Patrons' Music Fund

In memory of <u>Dewey S. Mims</u> by Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Goodrich

In memory of Mrs. EvelynMcFarland Jones by Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Goodrich

Scholarship Fund

In memory of Mrs. Evelyn McFarland Jones by:

Second Class Postage Paid at Durham, N. C.

Address Correction Requested

THE STAFF-PARISH RELATIONS COMMITTEE will meet on 7 February 1977. Members of the committee are: Shirley Few, Chairman: Laney Funderburk, Richard Haynes, Tom Coble, Pan Few, General J. W. Holsinger, Lucille Mortland, Gene Phillips, Marshall Spears, Jr. Your comment and suggestions as to the work of members of our church staff should be made to these committee members prior to their next meeting.

<u>OUR NEWEST MEMBERS</u>: Last Sunday morning we welcomed into Duke Memorial as associate members Mr. and Mrs. David Bruce, Apt. 27-F, 1315 Morrene Road. He is from Waco, Texas and she is from North Tonowanda, N. Y. Their telephone number is 383-4032. Visit or telephone them to welcome them as members of this congregation.

CAROL CHOIR HAPPENINGS: We are trying to introduce the children to various musical instruments and rhythmical activities as well as singing. Sunday, January 16, we had Mrs. Kitchen and her son, Nicky, play the violin and talk. Sunday, January 23, Frank Stallings, a classical guitarist, will perform. Sunday, January 30, Johnna Forrester will do rhythmical activities with the children.

ATTENDANCE Sunday, 16 January	1977
Church School 303	
Morning Worship 391	
FINANCIAL REPORT	
Due each week	3,802.41
Received last Sunday	4,079.51
Received to date	21,447.78
Needed through last Sunday	11,407.23
OUR KNOWN HOSPITAL SICK to be	remembered :
your prayers;	
Duke: W. E. Whitford Ga	arrod 3503
Clauda Mary Cl	717 2507

Dure.	W. D. WHILLIOIG	Garlon	2202
	Claude May	CCU	2507
DCGH:	Glenn Woods		6330
	Joy Long		7320
	C. R. Johnson		7306
	Lonie Long		4132
	Anglesey Hooley		7334

Mr. and Mrs. M. Simon Rose Mr. and Mrs. R. F. Boddie Mr. and Mrs. Thomas S. White, Jr.

In memory of <u>Mrs. Frances S. Montgomery</u> by: Mrs. Thomas W. Young, Jr.

In memory of <u>Arthur W. Knight</u> by: Mr. and Mrs. R. F. Boddie Mrs. Mary G. Brinn

In memory of <u>Mrs. Hazel R. Rodenhizer</u> by: Breakfast Optimist Club of Durham

Missions Fund

In memory of <u>Mrs. Willafred H. Wellons</u> by: The Bendix Corp, Eatontown, N. J.

in

THIRD SUNDAY after Epiphany: 23 January 1977 The Epistle: Romans 12:16b-21 The Sermon: Putting It All Together Acolytes: Ryan Evans and Roy Forrester,III Greeters: Janet Smith and Chris Vallace Junior Church Leaders: Mrs. W. L. Shipp Rev. and Mrs. B. Maurice Ritchie

SYMPATHY: The congregation and pastors express their sympathy and love to Frances Thomas and Mr. E. F. Thomas because of the death of their sister and daughter, Mrs. Janice Thomas Wehmeier, Monday, 3 January 1977 and to Mr. and Mrs. S. L. Mortland because of the death of his brother, Carlyle Mortland, 17 January 1977 in Chicago.